## CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

## ORDINANCE NO. 4423

AN ORDINANCE authorizing and directing acceptance of a grant from the State of Washington Traffic Safety Commission for the Eastside DWI Task Force's Project Agreement.

WHEREAS, the City Council in 1984 approved initial funding through the Washington Traffic Safety Commission and for the past 8 years, the City Council has approved federal and state grants to create and support the Eastside DWI Task Force; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Bellevue considers it in the best interest of the public to support the Eastside DWI Task Force's goal of reducing and preventing impaired driving traffic injuries and fatalities through community input, involvement, and education; and

WHEREAS, the grant, in the amount of \$28,484.00, will continue partial funding for one full-time Program Coordinator plus travel allowances and limited goods and services. This Project Agreement will continue for the period of July 1, 1992, through June 30, 1993. The additional \$28,918.00 necessary to maintain the program for the remainder of the fiscal year will come from the general fund; now, therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 2. The appropriate administrative officials of the City are hereby authorized to receive monies and to expend the same as authorized in said Project Agreement.
- Section 3. All of said monies shall be deposited in the Eastside DWI Task Force Project established within Grant Control Fund No. 164 by Ordinance No. 3357.
- Section 4. The City Manager or his designated representative shall have responsibility for the administration of said grant monies and shall have all authority necessary to enter into agreements regarding the use thereof.
- Section 5. The source of revenue for the grant herein accepted is as follows:

## URIGINAL

WP0036C-ORD 09/17/92

Section 6. Upon execution and acceptance of said grant, the budget for the Grant Control Fund No. 164 is hereby amended by appropriating to that fund funds received in excess of estimated revenues during the current fiscal year as a result of the grant herein accepted for the Eastside DWI Task Force Project within that fund in the following amount:

<u>Description</u>

Amount Appropriated

Grant Control Fund

\$28,484.00

Section 7. The City Clerk is directed to transmit a certified copy of this ordinance to the Auditor of the State of Washington, Division of Municipal Corporations.

Section 8. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force five days after its passage and legal publication.

and si	ianed in	y the City authentica	tion of	its passag	day of _ e this _	October d	ay of	1992,
(SEAL)								

Cary Bozoman, Mayor Margot Blacker Deputy Mayor

Approved as to form:

Richard L. Andrews, City Attorney

David E. Kahn, Assistant City Attorney

Attest:

Myrha L. Basich, City Clerk

Published

WP0036C-ORD